The Company has not included separate unaudited pro forma condensed financial information for the Company's

consolidated financial position statement as both Actimo and Drops were acquired prior to 31 December 2020 and

the Company's consolidated financial position statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 reflect these

transactions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information included in this Prospectus is presented for illustrative

purposes only and does not purport to represent what the Company's actual financial statements would have been

had each of the transactions occurred on the relevant dates. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

does not include all of the information required for financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS and the

unaudited pro forma condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated

financial statements for the financial years ended 31 December 2020, 2019 and 2018 and related notes.

 Unadjusted financial information

Adjustments

GAAP/IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited Pro

Forma

Condensed

Financial

Information

In USD thousand Company

(IFRS)

Actimo

(GAAP)

Drops

(GAAP)

Total revenue and other operating

income .....  31,034 3,252 5,150 1,406 - 40,842

Total operating expenses .....  46,969 3,012 2,229 3,235 - 55,445

Total depreciation and amortization...  2,582 703 24 (517) 3,132 5,923

Net financial items .....  (16,619) (744) (4) (9) - (17,376)

Income tax .....  (656) 2 890 (1,049) (646) (1,460)

Profit/(loss) for the year .....  (34,481) (1,209) 2,003 (272) (2,486) (36,443)

  KAHOOT! ASA – PROSPECTUS

7

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

Material risk factors .....  • Reduction in user engagement, brand awareness and goodwill may have material

adverse effect on the Group's business, results of operations, financial condition, cash

flow and prospects.

• The Group may not be able to convert existing free users to paying subscribers or

otherwise expand its number of paid subscriptions, and its paying subscribers may

[…]

• On 23 February 2021, the Company acquired 100% of the shares in Digital Teaching Tools Finland Ltd.

(Whiteboard), for an initial consideration of USD 6 million, in addition to a performance-based element up to

USD 6 million depending on Whiteboard's performance for the financial years 2021 and 2022. The initial

consideration of USD 6 million was settled by payment of USD 3,600 thousand in cash and USD 2,400

thousand by issuance of consideration Shares, which required the Company to issue 184,892 new Shares at

a subscription price per Share of NOK 110.39. For further information, please see Section 10.12 "Significant

changes".

Other than as described above, there have been no material changes to the Company's consolidated capitalisation and

net financial indebtedness since 31 December 2020.

8.2 Capitalisation

The table below sets out information about the Company's consolidated capitalisation as at 31 December 2020.

In USD thousands
As at

31 December 2020

Adjustment

amount As adjusted

Indebtedness

Total current debt:

Guaranteed ..... – – –

Secured1
 ..... 964 – 964

Unguaranteed/Unsecured2
 ..... 64,827 – 64,827

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed ..... – – –

Secured3
 ..... 2,312 – 2,312

Unguaranteed/Unsecured4
 ..... 21,290 – 21,290

Total indebtedness ..... 89,393 – 89,393

Shareholders' equity

Share capital ..... 5,228 46 7 5,232

  KAHOOT! ASA – PROSPECTUS

57

In USD thousands
As at

31 December 2020

Adjustment

amount As adjusted

Additional paid-in capital ..... 357,383 4,0356 7 361,418

Other reserves..... 5,168 – 5,168

Retained earnings ..... (79,373) – (79,373)

Total shareholders' equity5
 ..... 288,406 4,039 292,445

Total capitalisation ..... 377,800 4,039 381,838

1 Current secured debt of USD 964 thousand consists of the current portion of lease liabilities and is extracted from the Annual Financial Statements

as of and for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 as set out in the consolidated statement of financial position. The lease liabilities are

secured with cash held in deposit accounts.

2 Current unguaranteed/unsecured debt of USD 64,827 thousand consists of the following financial statement line items; other current liabilities of

USD 35,111 thousand, contract liabilities (deferred revenue) of USD 27,899 thousand and trade payables of USD 1,817 thousand.